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in the past have protested. Here, now it is not advisable to disclose all ihe details and we are not disclosing them.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: One part of the question which I was intending to ask had been asked by my: friend about the possible bases in the i~t

-occupied territory. I also want to know whether they have any lnformation that these air bases to which re1erence had been made are situated in that territory which is our terdtory occupied by China: if so, have we given up our claim; if not, why did we not, during this Non-Aligned Conference. point out that China has been Ih.olding on to our territory? We had sp.)ken about so many other people, but we have never mentioned that our terr~

tory is also held by China where bases have been built up. (Interruptions)
We are very much interested in tbis matter. You please say something about it.

SHRI SHIVRAJ V. PATIL: 1 must make it very cleur to this hon. House that there are ~ i things which can be openly discussed and there are certain other things which cannot be openly discussed, as far as Defence is concerned. If we disclose this thing here, we do have full confidence in the members sitting in this House, hut we are not sure whether that information will not be used by our adversaries outside. So, we have to take care of that. It is only with that view we do not disclose all these details. (InteTruptions).

SHRJ INDRAJIT GUPTA: Can he not reply to the first part of my Question,i.e., whether he has any information about the base which are located in that part of our territory which is occupied by China?

SHRI SHIVRAJ V. PATIL: 1 have not completed my reply. A very complex quclStioDi'"1i,as been asked by our learned member, Shri Indrajit Gupta.
Probabl3' everything that bas been asked i17'. that question does not belong
.to this tlepartment; it does not come out of this question. (InterruptioM)
They can take objection if I had completed m¥, reply. Before I complete my reply, their objection is nQt relevant. What I was saying is that we have not given up our claim to the territory of Kashmir. But what kind of stand we took in the Non-Aligned conference and all those things, 1t WQuid not be necessary to discuss this matter while discussing" tlhis question. If everything under the sun is sought t~
be discussed under this question, it will be very difficult.

.n' ~ mr ~  ii i~ t

~ it; ~ it ~ it ;;{f GRf17iT,
~~i i ~~ I ~~~~~

~ ?

MR. SPEAKER: Q. No. 123.

(Lnterruptions)

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: Why does he persist in refusing to reply to the first part of my question? I want to know whether it is in their lmow-
ledge or not. If they do not know, they should say so. He can reply to that part of the question, as to whether any of these bases are located in that territory of Qurs which is occupied by Pakistan or China.

SHRI SHIVRAJ V. PATIL: 1 ha.e said that we are taking precautions.
It will not be in the interest of our nation to discuss every detail here.

(Lnterruptions)

SHRI BlJU PATNAIK: What precautions can you take if they builtl the bases? (Lnterruptions)

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: Mr. PatH does not know that Mr. Biju Patnaik has conducted a lot of research into this. (Interruptions)

Beneftts to Eleetronic Industry

*123. SHRI AR'VlNO NETAM· WilI the PRIME MINISTER be e ~e to state:

(a) whether the JlI.ectronic try is not' bein, treated

Indus-
or liven
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'priority' by his Ministry in matters of clearing financial arrangements. import licences, reduction of import duties when the prices of Semi-conductors,transistors have come down by about 25 per cent in the last six months;

(b) whether Government propose to give some benefits to encourage this labour intensive industry; and

(c) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THJ!.1 MINISTRY OF DEFENCE (SHRI
SHIVRAJ V. PATIL): (a) to (c). A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) to (c). Government does accord priority to the development of the electr041ics industry. The needs of that industry are, therefore, duly taken into account while framing Government's industrial, import and fiscal policies. For instance, "Electrinic Components and Equipment" is one of the 19 industries listed in Appendix I of the Industrial Licensing Policy of February 1973, which is the licensing policy in force today. That appendix lists industries which are "basic, critical and of strategic importance for the growth of the economy". As for import licensing, while several chemicals and allied items are banned fOl' import, where such chemicals are meant for USe in the electronics industry, the import policy for 1980-81 permits them to be imported, against import licences. In regard to import duties, the Union Budget for 1980-81, reduced the import duty (In 100 items of capital goods for the production of electronic components, from levels varying between 40 per cent and 136 per cent to a uniform rate of 25 per cent. In addition, the import duty on 59 raw materials/components not
~ any indigenous availability angle, was reduced from levels varying between 45 per cent and 25 per cent to a basic duty rate of 45 per cent. The 1980-81 Budget also increased the rate of depreciation on plant and equipment for theelectronici industry from the 10 per cent which had prevailed until then to 20 per eent, thereby easing the financing of electronic projects. Government's fiscal and import poliCies, including those relating to the lectronics industry, are reviewed periodically in the light of changing requirements, keeping in view the priority which Government accords to this industry.

SHRI ARVIND NETAM: In the main reply it is mentioned that concessions are given in the Budget of 1980-81. This is electronic age and this industry is highly employment-oriented and it also earns foreign exchange. It can easily be established in any backward area. Comparatively, other small countries in the South East Asian region are earning more foreign exchange than India. Hong Kong is earning roughly Rs. 1,040 crores of foreign exchange, South Korea is earning Rs. 1,120 crores, Singapore is earning Rs. 800 crores, but India is earning only Rs 40 crore& of foreign exchange. There is lot of scope for this industry in all scientific subjects. I think that the concessions and benefits given by the Goverment last year are quite made quate. Therefore, I would like to know from the Government whethel' they will deliillk this industry from other industries and formulate a separate liberal policy to ensure a fasler growth and development of this ill-
dustry.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE:
There is a printing mistake in the question. The question is in the name of the Prime Minister. But here it is stated 'priority by his Ministry'. This is wrong.

SHRI SHIVRAJ V. PATIL: This industry is an important industry and steps have been taken to see that this industry develops properly and is promoted. As to what can be done and what cannot be done about this industry can be disclosed only after some time and Members have to wait for that.

AN HON. MEMBER: This is not a proper reply.

SHRI ARVIND NETAM: In the main reply it is also mentioned that concessions and benefits are given for the production of electronic components and fOr obtaining raw materials also. I want to know whether it is a fact that the basic directions and guidelines are not interpreted properly at all levels, and whether this has resulted in delay in the procurement Of raw materials and is hampering the whole electrooic industry. I have some information, that some integrated circuits are being exempted by some zonal excise authorities. I want to know. whether it is a fact that this excise duty is being levied by some other zonal authorities.

SHRI SHIVRAJ V. PATIL: I do not think that different interpretations are made Of the different rules, regula-
tioos and orders issued. But if different i ter r~ tio are being made of the orders, regulations and rules, and if something can be done to explain how a particular kind of interpretation has been made of the rules, that would will certaiitlly be done.

Lathi Char&'e on the Blind in Delhi

*lZ4. SWAMI INDERVESH;

SHRI RAJESH KUMAR
SINGH:

Will the Minister of HOME AF-FAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Delhi Police made a lathi charge on the 1st January, 1981 on the blind who went to Prime Minister's House tJ present their memorandum of grievances;

(b) if so, the total number of persons i.njf'lred as a result thereof;

(c) whether any inquiry was CODducted into this incident; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA)
(a) No, Sir.

(b) to (d). Do ndt arise.
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